
Attachment A

Information provided by−the Bruce Hartwig Flying School about the 'credit' arrangements offered
to students



PETER$ON,Brett

From:
Sent Tuesday, 14 April 2015 9;30 PM
To: Education − TQSS − Tertiary Study Enquiries
Subject: Re: Flying.ttudents enrolled in Smith Australian Advanced Diploma

[SED=1.1.NCLASSIFIEDI

Chris

Many thanks fOr your reply. The course in question expired in 2014, arid the SA government
agreed thatthe currently enrolled students could cbmplete the course they were enrOlfed in, and
SkillS SA subsequently extended the completion − dates to 23 June 2015. We therefore extended
all our students to 23 June 2015, as the final date to complete their course. This−gave them moretime to achieve the reqUirements and be awarded the Advanced Diploma.

We have made it very clear to our 20 studerits:that they are free to complete their course by 23 −June 2015. I f they feel they are not able to complete the course within that time−frame, we are−holding discussions on an indiVidual basis to receive internal 2redits that they can only use
to further their flight training. For example, 'somestudents will still be able to attain their
ComMercial− Licence, IFR, or−multi−engine instrument 'ratings and have no gap to pay, as we waive
their contracted payment obligationt− as pert of our agreement with them

It IS our understanding (based on advice) that because thestuderits can complete the co.urse− if
they wish (and we pre authbrised to continue teaching the col−Ise until 23 June 2015), that there
are no negative implications for the−students 6r the school in regard to the tuition* assuranCe
implications under the Act. Each student will Make their own decision re their course based on
their:personal circumstances, and we will provide −them with maximum support teassist them
achieve their flight training goal. We have thus far received only positive feedback from the
students, as they appreciate that and I are doing our best to assist them within the
,legal and eCOnornic constraints that we taLc;

On a lighter note, I am pleased to report that we have−exceeded, our 2015 forecast already for the
Diploma course. Enrollments in our Private Pilot Training course (precursort6 the −Diplorna, and
Self−funded) hat been surprisingly strong−. We are currently in Shanghai, having attended an
Aviation− Training Forum for the Chinese market. Interest has been 'strong from rnainland
.Sitigaporeand Vietnarh We.are therefore optimistic about the sch6ors prospects in 'both the
domettit arid− international markets:

Batt regards_

−−−−− Original Message−−−−Fror−
'1715F − Tertiary— nni ation. ov.au>

To:
Sent: 14/04/2015 12:55:55 PM
Subject Flying students enrolled in South Australian Advanced Diploma [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

IHell
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1 As discussed in February; while the department does not offer business advice, the−approach to students−enrolled
in the old South Australian advanced diploma you have outlined below seems fair.

' After we spoke, it occurred to me that if the flying ,school does−not seek to have−the course renewed, then it may be
the case that your legal−entitlement to deliverthat course would thus cease.

' Would it thus follow that even a student who has expressed an interest in continuing their enrolment in this course
may have to cease training, as the course they enrolled in was no longer offered?

Have you considered the tuition assurance implications under the Higher Education Support Act 2003 Of "Ceasing tb.
offer" that advanced diploma course?

Regards

arispcfn4s
Assistant Pirect:or
HELP Operation
Proioider Assurance and−Systems−Branch
Commonwealth Department of Education and Training
SD marcas Clarke Street,
Canberra ACT 2601

Frorn:
Sent−Monday, 9•February 2015 5:07 PM
To: Education −TQSS − Tertiag Study Enquiries
Subject: Attention: MR 0−114S JAMES

Chris

As discussed, we have a prOblem to resave with respect to our Advanced Diploma Course
(15725SA). AS you are aware, when and I purchased the Bruce Hartwig Flying
School ih April 2014, there were 20 students enrolled ih this State−approved course, which has
subsequently expired. We are not seeking to have the course renewed.

The previous owner established the AdvanCed Diploma as a one−seme,Ster course of 18 Months
duration. All the student census dates occurred .either in 2013 or 2014, and the VET monies
have been received. The course end dates are 2 March 15 and 25 May IS for the two batches
of students who enrolled.

The issue we face is that there are a number of students who are clearly going to fail the
course. This is due largely to:

• Students not Studyingfull−tirne and falling behind In their flyingdue to other commitments

• Some students struggling with the difficulty level of the course

• Most students being unable to fund the ga,p COst'Of the VET funding and−the course cost of
$114,900 that they signed up for.
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I understand that the School Can legally retain all of the VET funds and pursue the students for
unpaid gap funds owing in the eventthat the students fail the course, however neither '

nor myself −consider this to be a moral or ethical outcome for the effected students, We
have devised an alternative that your opinion is sought on. In short:

• The student voluntarily withdraws from the course

• We convert their remaining internally−calculated VET balance School Credits that Can be
used for furthet flight training

• The studentsare free to continue studying for their CASA licenses, and to tOp−up the Credit
funding if need be. For example, We have one student who would have enough Credits to
complete their ihstruinent rating and CPL, but not their ATPL. This student would greatly
prefer to take this path thah to fail the Advanced Diploma courst and still Owe the
$20;000 gap.

Fortunately, we track any. "drawing down" of the VET funds on a student−by−student baSis, using
our standard pricing. Although i t is a fixed−price course we internally invoice the prepaid amount
for each student in our balance Sheet, so we can calculate a funds balance (whether received
from VET or other sources such as the Skills For All state subSidy, or prepayments made in
cash): I t is this balance we ate proposing to convert to Credits. We are also proposing to relieve
the students of the gap that they currently owe if they Choose tO withdrew and take the School
Credit path.

I have attached an example draft of the agreement we w0uld be seeking to use should any of
our Advanced Diploma students wish to: avail themselves of this option. We have not yet offered
this option to any student, as the −opinion. of the Department is a dependency before proceeding
with this concept. In Considering this concept, please be aware that out students are vastly
more interested in attaining their licences eg. CPL, Instrument, ATPL, Type Rating etc. than.
achieving a Diploma or similar qualification. That is why our preferred option to give−them relief
from the Current situation is to offer Credits. to apply to the specific training each individual needs
to attain their Own flYing career accreditation goals.

The other option which may apply to a small number of students is for us to make an early
repayment on the student's VET debt on their behalf. We wOuld like an opinion fromtheDepartment

on the viability of that Option as well.

I must stress that theabove isbeing Contemplated for the Advanced Diploma 1572$SA
students only, Whichls.a once−off issue. This course has been closed since we took over the
_business, and no enrollmentsfurther will, be taken.

I would appreciate a reply assoon as possibleras 8 March is less than a month away and we
would like, to meet with each student and discuss their individUal eircurtistances. and options in
advance,of their course end date.

Best regards

Sruce Hartwig Flying School

Par.afield Aiivortt South •AustrOtra 15106 −
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Office: +61 (0) 8 8258 4244
www.hartwigair.com.au :

kid
−

'the information in this email and 1141y atiAthmen4 is confidentiatand.rray be subject to legal PeofesOrinal o(Vilege. Rh intended solely for the attention and. use Wittenamed−,
oddressee(s). If pirate Mk the intended recipient, cepeisonresponeible for delimring Utc information to the Intended recipient, please notify−the sender immediatiii. unless you
bre the intehkd recipknt or higher mwesentithie you ore prohibket from, and therefore must not, read, copy, distribute, use or retain− this messageor any. part otit. The views

I exPeesSed in this aerial may net represent those of 'Deice Hartwig Hying School.

4,cd This email has been checked for viruses•by Avast antiViruS software.
httnil/www.a.vast.com/

Notices

The information contained in this email message and any attached files may be confidential idprmation,
and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege. If you are not the intended recipient any use,
disclosure or copying of this email is unauthorised. If you received this ernall−in error, please notify the
sender by contacting the department's switchboard on 13 33 97 during business hours (8am − 5pm Local

,
time) and delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments.

n u n s t r This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software.
.Per. www.avast.com
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Attachment B

Information provided by the Bruce Hartwig Flying School about course costs for



PETERSON,Breft

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Chris

Monday, 20 July 2015 3:01 'PM
14m F S ChriSt0Dher

Advanced Diploma Cc:Rime Cost − Fanaffi.pdf

As discussed, please find attached an explanation regarding 1
as discussed.

Regards

. Bruce Hartwig Flying School

course cost,

P.arafield Airport I South Australia I 5106
Office: +61 (0) 8 82584244 I Mobile: 4,61 fdll
www.hartwigair:comau

ki d

The information in noise−mai( andany.attachnients is confidential and may be subject to legal professional privilege. ft is intended sblely for the attention and USe of the named
addressee(s). If you are not the intended recipient or person resat:visible for delivering this kdonitation to the intended.recipient; please r a j * the sender immediately. Unless you
are the intended riCipknt or hitiher representative you are prohibited from, and the feforemust not, rea copy, distribute, use or retsin this message or my part of it The views
expressed MINS email may not represent those: of Bruce tiantwigflying§chciof.
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15725SA Advanced Diploma o f Aviation

Student:
_ gi

Course Cost Calculations

The former management of the Bruce Hartwig Flying School created a
curriculum−for−the delivery. of 157−255A Advanced Diploma of−Aviation (AD) at a
fixed course Cost−of $114,900, consisting of one VET unit of study for the entire
VET course of study. The duration of the course is 18 Months (to allow−for
contingencies−for poor weather, aircraft maintenance/ repairs etc).

' i's original AD cOntratt calculations follow:

VET course of study cost' $ 93,204
for VET assistance cost $ 21,696

Total course cost $ 114,900

Fanaafi passed herVET census date on 2413/2014.

In−accordance with th:e requirements of the Higher Education Support Act
2003, we publish our relevant policies (inCluding ourgrievance procedure) on
our website;

http://hartwigaincom.aavet.compliance/

Fonaafi commenced the formal School grievance process on 9 July 2015
regarding the outstanding $14,482 −courte gap payment. TMs is currently being
reviewed via our tormal quality−management system. The "Ineligible for VET
Assistance Cost" of $21,696 is the cost of covering Non−VET eligible training.

At the time, a State Skills For All (SPA). subsidy Of up. to $14,673 was. available to
be applied to the Ineligible for VET Assistance•Cost if the student passed all of
the−eligible SFA units.

It should be noted that SPA funding is contingent upon student progress'
through the course. The−student is−liable for the $21,696 but the School
agreed to credit the student with any SFA funding received against the
stufjerit'. neligible for VET Assistance−Cost.



•
In ; case, SEA funding received by the School is $5,714.27 to date.
Therefore, current closing position for her Remaining Student
Funding Gap is as follows:

Revised calculation at 19 June 2015
Course cost $ 114,900
Admin deposit $ 1,500
VET funding $ 93,204
Skills For All received $ 5,714
Remaining Student Funding Gap $ 14,482

Fonaafi did not progress:sufficiently f a r through the Advanced Ciiplarna as to be eligible for
the full $14,673 ..CFA funding subsidy, and therefore must finance the original $21,696
Ineligible f o r VETAssistance Cost from other sources.



Attachment C

Course compliance information provided by the Bruce Hartwig Flying School



PETERSDN,Firett

From:u>
Sent: Monday, 20 July2015 2:53 PM
To: JAMES,Christopher
Subject: 15725SA Advanced Diploma of Aviation − compliance report
Attachments: BHFS Curriculum compliance report 010715,xls

Hi Chris

Please find attached our VET compliance report for 15725SA Advanced Diploma of Aviation as
discussed.

Regards

Bruce Hartwig Flying School

Parafield Airport I South Aust −"−
Office: +61 (0) 8 8258 4244
www.hartwigair.com.au

iD

The information in this e−maa and any attachments is confidential and may be subject to.legal professional privlege. I t is intended s o t * for the attention and use of the named
addressee(s). I f you are not the intended recipient, or person responsible rot delivering this information to the intended recipient, please notlkihe sender immediately. Uriim yew

are the intended recipkrit or his/her representetive you ire prohibited'froin,.and therefore must not, read, copy, distribute, use.or retain thiS message− or any part of i t The vice's

eapreised In this e−mW1 may not represent those of BrUCe klarhrig Flying School.
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S c o p e o f Reg is t ra t ion as l is ted e t w w w . t r a i n i n . p o r r a u

Q u a l i f i c a t i o n s ( A c c r e d i t e d courses)

DualCede

1 5 7 2 5 S A A d v a n c e d D i p l o m a o f Aviation

U n i t s o f C o m e p t e n c y ( f r o m T r a i n i n g Package) f i C o n a l g o d g g t / E T U n i t o f S t u d y C o d e V E T FEE−HELP T u i t i o n Fees
UnhCode

DYNE−Flight Planning 3 lot

BHFSVUoC1 $93,204

B A Y a Composi te ATPL and Flight Planning 3 nor

YotM A a Gas Turbines fo r Ai r l ine Pilots

B O N , R igh t W e s and Procedures 5

ESNS− Homan Resource Managemen t Development Yes
BONF− Meteoro logy 3

EONS− 0 , lotioNS lv,
BOW • He . ra
BOW−11i :.l1.t! Fllnht

ov..itSpotnnsc

PSNN−F . , i a 0.:: ! . •na
C A W −T. r i c stu
0512− T o t . , ri S o n y . . 5 Yct
05 Co. ':1. ln031vn,,nnt Rating

M R − Composi te CPL and Flight Planning I
11.110C−Composite PPL and Flight Planning 2

OS On • Engines and Systems]

B S C − Engines and Systems

BOON− i n t roduc t ion t o Gas Turbines

BSMA− Flight Rules and Procedures I

BSMS − Flight Rules and Procedures 2

BSMR • N y m a n Performance and Limi tat ions 1

BSNIT • Human Performance and Limi tat ions 2

BOMB− Meteoro logy 1

BOMB− Meteoro logy 2

USAF Navigat ion 1

ISSING Navigat ion 2

BSSAH− Performance and Operat ions 1
BOMB− Performance and Operat ions 2

13SNIL • Principles o f Flight I

B S M A , Principles o f Flight 2

13XFH −Decision Making

OPUS • First Aid

BOMB− ins t ruments 1

BSMC− Instruments 2

139313− In t roduc t ion t o Pi lot Studies

BADR • Mathemat i cs and Physics

8912−Tu30r ia l Support 3

IIRFQ −Airways Operat ing Procedures

M O D • Av ia t ion Business Operations
BEAA −Client Interaction

S S W , instruct ional minriplesand Methods
BROW− Morse Code

B E M • Presenting Reports
81MT − Radio NavigationAlds

N E W • Tutor ia l Support 4
P U T

• Visual f l y i n g at Men

BSLX• Workp lace Pelages,.

EISMX −General Flying Progress Test

BSMW −P r e f i r s t Solo

BOMB− Private Pilot licence

BSNB • PPL Consolidation

BSNE −Commerc ia l Pilot Training

Flectivet

BEAC− Meetings

BELO −Speaking In Public

BELE −Wr i t i ng Technical Documents

BELB. W r i t i n g In p la in ensilsh

BSSO • Agr icu l tura l Aviat ion Opetions
BEMS −Negot ia t iona l skirls

BSBC−Pesticidessfely

BSNB • Team Bui lding communication

No

No

lo

No

0
No

No

No

In

0
Jo

Jo

No

No

ro

No

lo

No

lo

No

No

No

5 7 ( I n c l u d i n g 2 0 1 0 electives)

1 5 7 2 5 5 0 A d v a n c e d D i p l o m . , o f Aviatim.
E x t e n t N S W VIC D L O SA W A TAS 005 OCT C o r e / Elect
D e l i v e r a n d assess

Title

Flight Planning 3

C o m p o s i t e A T P L s n d N a t M a n n i n g 3
G a s T u r b i n e s f o r A l d i n e Mots
F l ight a t i l e s a n d P r e m i e r e s 3
H u m a n Resource M a n s g e m e n t Development
M e t e o r o l o g y 3

Nav iga t ion 3

H e m Aircraf t Operations

H igh S n e a d Flight

A d v a n c e d Ai rcra f t Systems

Aviat ion Law
D a n g e r o u s Goods

Fl ight o e c k management
T o t a l Q u a l i t y Assurance

Tutor ia l S e c o . . S

C o m m a n d I n s t r u m e n t Rating

C o m p o s i t e CPL I n d m i g h t Planning I
C o m p o s i t e PPL a n d Fl ight P lanning 2
Engines a n d s y s t e m s I
Engines a n d s y s t e m s 2
In t roduc t ion 00 0 0 0 Turbines
Pl ight R u l e s and Procedures I
Plight 116100 a n d P r o c a l U i n n 2
C u m i n P e r f o r m . . a n d Limi ta t ions I
H u m a n P e r f o r m s n c e a n d Limi ta t ions 2
Meteoro logy 1
Meteoro logy 2
f l a y l g a t i o n 1
t i m a g a t i o n 2
P e r f o r m a n c e a n d O p e r a t i o n s I
P e r f o r m a n c e a n d O p e r a t i o n s 2
Principles o f M i g h t I
P r i n d p i . o f R i g h t 2
Decision Making

R r s t A M

I n s t r u m e n t s I
I n s t r u m e n t s 2

In t roduc t ion Sc Pilot Studies
M a t h e m a t i c s a n d Physics
T e t e r l a l S u p p o r t 3

A i r w a y s O p e r a t i n g Prop.. ,
Av ia t ion B u s i n e s s Operations
C l i e n t Interaction

I n a t n i c t i o n a l Principles a n d Manses
Morse Code

Present ing Reports

Stadia N a v i g a t i o n Aids
Tutor ia l S u p p o r t 4

V i s u a l F l y i ng a t Night

W o r k p r e c e Relations

G e n e r a l F l y i n g Progress Test
Prwi l t ist Solo

Pr iva te Pilot Licence

PPL Consolidation

C o m m e r c i a l Pilot Training

Meetings

S p e a k i n g In PubliC

W r i t i n g Techn ica l Documents
W r i t i n g In p l a i n english
A g r i c u l t u r a l Aviat ion Operations
N e g o t i a t i o n a l skills

Pest ic ide safety

T e a m Building OngrnunicatIon

E x t e n t N O W VIC
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d aSSeSS
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess

a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assesS
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d asses,
D e l i v e r a n d asses,
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess •
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
De l i ve r e n d assess
Del ive r a n d assess
D e l W e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d asseSS
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess

D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assess
D e l i v e r a n d assesS
D e l i v e r a n d assess

COQ S A W A TAO NT

− YES −

− YES •

• YES −

YES

− YES −

− YES − .

− YES − .

− YES •

− YES −

− YES −
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Qualifications I Non−Accredited courses/ CASA licence)
Private Pilot Licence
Commercial Pilot Licence
Single Engine Command Instrument Rating
Multi Engine Command Instrument Rating

Theory courses
PPL (Private Pilot Licence Theory)
CPL (Commercial Pilot Licence Theory)
IREX (Instrument Rating Theory)



Attachment D

(a) the timing and duration of study

(b) whether the student debt reported was consistent with the course fees pertaining
to the VET course of study the student had enrolled in



PETERSON,Bep t t

From: Education − HEIMS Data Collections
Sent: Thursday, 24 September 2015 3:28 PM
To: WOOD,Paul
Subject: R E 0000− #40755 − Paul Wood −VET FEE−HELP Debts for four students who enrolled

Bruce Hartwig Flying School (SEC=UNCLASSIFIED1
Attachments: 0000_40755_Paul Wood VFH Debts atBruce Hartwig_4 Students.xlsx

Follow Up Flag. Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Hi Paul

THE details o f the reported data for the students you queried−are as follows;

This student has−been reported by−Bruce Hartwig Flying School and AerOcentre as enrolled in an:Advanced Diploma

o f Aviation (2014) and has incurred a total HELP debt o f $93,204.00; this data has not been Tevised, The ATO applies

indeXation to any−outstanding debt ori an−annual−basis.

Name:

This student has been reported by:

IIMIT University as−enrolled in Dip.Air Trans (Airline−Pilot) (2011)

Bruce Hartwig Flying School and AeroCentre as enrolled in an Advanced−Diploma of−Aviation (2014)

They have incurred a total HELP debt o f $94,433401; this data:has not been revised, The ATO applies indexatton tn

−any outstanding debt on an annual basis.

Name

This student has been−reported−by Bruce Hartwig Flying School−and Aerocentre as enrolled in an Advanced Diploma

ofAviation (2014) and has ihc.urred a total HELP debt.of$93,20.440; this.data has not been revised. The ATO applies

indexation to− anyoutstanding debt on an annual basis.

Name

This student has been reported by,Bruce Hartwig Flying:School and AeroCentra as enrolled in an Advanced Diploma

o f Aviation (2014)−and has incurred a total HELP debt of $93,204.00; this data has not been revised. The ATO applies

indexation to anyoutstanding debt on an annual basis.

The reported−details for each o f these Students are in' the attached spreadsheet.
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WOOD,Paul
Sent: Thursday, 24 September 2015 12:26 PM

I I I . . r 1 − IUI IS
Subject: RE: 0000 −4/40755 − Paul Wood − VET FEE−HELP Debts for four students who enrolled Bruce Hartwig FlyingSchool fSEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Importance: High

HiTeam

Can you please confirm the VET FEE−HELP loan debts for the following four students who enrolled at Bruce Hartwig
− − − F l y i n g School Pty Ltd−in .2013−and 2014:

Thanks

Paul Wood
Assistant Director
Payments, Data and Provider Management (A−U)
VET FEE−HELP Branch
Skills ProgrammeS•Group
Australian Government Department of Education and Training

Opportunity through learning

ww.w.education.gov.au

iIJDcl:hrlktent Et/mak:Loki Thlikrkc acknoklanes. Ilk: truilitional umkes− a i d cv;Ialion5
C01011111:14; to 1:174, Wal t :10M CMY.IiiiiitY:We ANY−Mle w e t : In 11min:roe−Hit&
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 A Y •Wir.".671−7;

521 '

.

4111/
a r d Mute.

.1..?';‘,1411111

.
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Provider
Code

Provider CHESSN Date
CHESSN
Created

Students
Family

Students
Given

ame

CHESSN
Issued By

7360 Bruce Hartwig Flying School and Aerocentre 6520449624 18/11/2013

Provider
code

Provider name Master
CHESSN

Student
Number

Family
Name

Given
Name

Birth Date Year Course
Code

6308 Course name CoS
Commence
Date

E330 − Type of
attendance

E329 − Mode UoS Code Census EFFSL Charged
of attendance Date Amount

Paid Up
Front

Debt
Amount

Loan
Fee

Completion
status

7360 Bruce Hartwig Flying School and Aerocentre 36 2014 157255A Advanced Diploma of Aviation 1/11/2013 Full time Internal/Externi15725SA 20140210 1 $114,900.00 $21,696.00 $93,204.00 $0.00 Incomplete
Total reported debt including loan fee $93,204.00



Provider
code

Provider name Master
CHESSN

Student
Number
I.

Family Given
Name Name

Birth Date Year Course E308 Course name
Code

CoS
Commenc
e Date

E330 • £329− Mode of
Type o f attendance
attendanc

UoS Code Census EFTSL Charged
Date Amount

Paid Up
Front

Debt Loan Fee
Amount

Completion
status

7360 Brtice HartVrig FlyingSchool and Aerocentre ,, ' 1 0 1 3 15725SA Advanced Diploma of Aviation 1/09/2013 Fulltime Internal/External AVD 20131118 0.1 $114,900.00 $27,840.00 $87,059.04 $0.00 Incomplete
3034 RMIT University 4011 12868VIC Dip Air Trans (Airline Pilot) 1/02/2011 Part time Internal 23783 20110331 0.04 $1,536.24 $0.00 $1,536.24 $307.25 Withdrew
3034 RMIT University 2011 12868VIC Dip Air Trans (Airline Pilot) 1/02/2011 Part time Internal 23784 20110331 0.015 $576.09 $0.00 $576.09 $115.22 Withdrew
3034 RMIT University 2011 12868VIC Dip Air Trans (Airline Pilot) 1/02/2011 Part time Internal 23785 20110331 0.04 $1,536.24 $0.00 $1,536.24 $307.25 Withdrew
3034 RMIT University 111 12868VIC Dip Air Trans (Airline Pilot) 1/02/2011 Part time Internal 23786 20110331 0.005 $192.03 $0.00 $192.03 $38.41 Withdrew
3034 RMIT University 311 12868VIC Dip Air Trans (Airline Pilot) 1/02/2011 Part time Internal 23787 20110331 0.03 $1,152.18 $0.00 $1,152.18 $230.44 Withdrew
3034 Rmi−r University 1 . ' I l l 12868VIC Dip Air Trans (Airline Pilot) 1/02/2011 Part time Internal 23788 20110331 0.005 $192.03 MOO $192.03 $3841 Withdrew
3034 RMIT University i 1 i . 111 12868VIC Dip Air Trans (Airline Pilot) 1/02/2011 Part time Internal 23789 20110331 0.005 $192.03 $0.00 $192.03 $38.41 Withdrew
3034 RMIT University 4_ i ( ...s 11 ,77 311 12868VIC Dip Air Trans (Airline Pilot) 1/02/2011 Part time Internal 23790 20110331 0.02 $768.12 $0.00 $768.12 $153.62 Withdrew

Total reported debt including loan fee $94,433.01



Provider Provider name Master Student Family Given Birth Date Year Course E308 Course name CoS E330 − E329− Mode of UoS Code Census EFTSL Charged Paid Up Debt Loan Fee Completion

code CHESSN Number Name Name Code Commenc Type o f attendance Date Amount Front Amount status

e Date attendanc

e
7360 Bruce Hartwig Flying School and Aerocentre 93 2014 15725SA Advanced Diploma of Aviation 1/12/2013 Full time internal/External 15725SA 20140224 1 $114,900.00 $21,696.00 $93,204.00 $0.00 Incomplete

Total reported debt including loan fee $93,204.00



Provider Provider CHESSN Date CHESSN Students Family Students CHESSN

Code Created Name Given Issued By
Name

7360 Bruce Hartwig Flying School and Aerocentre 6598521093 27/12/2013 Sooaemalelagi Fanaafi Karen Duke

Provider Provider name Master Student Family Name Given Birth Date Year Course E308 Course name CoS £330− Type £329− Mode of UoS Code Census EFTSL Charged Paid Up Debt Loan Fee Completitin

code CHESSN Number Name Code Comment
e Date

of
attendance

attendance Date Amount Front Amount status

7360 Bruce Hartwig Flying School ancLAerocentix 2014 15725SA Advanced Diploma of Aviation 1/12/2013 Full time Internal/External 15725SA 20140324 1 $114,900.00 $21,696.00 $93204.00 $0.00 IncoMplete
Total reported debt including loan fee $93,204.00



Attachment E

Email tr e note and advice to (then) Minister Hartsuyker



PETERON_,Brett

From: Education − TQS6 −Tertiary Study Enquiries <TSEnquiries@educatiortgov.au>
Sent: Tuesday. 30 June 2015 6:08 PM
To:
Subject: Your Query to the Natibnal Training Complaints Hotline [DLM=Sensitive:Personal)

Sensitiye: Personal

Thankyou for slim Marising your difficulties with thelormerAdyanced Diploma.ofAviation course astlelivered−by
Bruce Hartwig Flying School.

As discussed on the phone last−week, asyoti did not elect to withdraw from the VET course.of study you enrolled in,
−on o r by the published censuS date; the only remedy relevant
to your circumStances is the official "refund and remittance proCedure.provided under the Higher Education
SupportAct 2063 is which I advisedybu to examine some months ago:

I recently checked with the school to tee i f you bad ever applied for a refund under this−provision of theAct; they
indicated (and you subsequently confirtned) that you have not.

If you now do elect to follow the refund and remittance proCedtire published on the website of the school, yOu may
subsequently be able to lodge an appeal With the Australian
Administrative Appeals Tribunal (AAT) f o r the purposes o f obtaining an order that would cancel all or some of your
VET FEE−HELP debt.

As previously advised, under−the Act, the school has seemingly met the re−quirements to be−paid:in respect ofthe
VET course. o f study; yet was prepared to offer a valuable concession
to effected students − apparently but ofgood will— in recognition that the former owners may−have made decisions
which,− even i f legally sound:, could' be seen as being.contrary to the
interests_ofsome of the students that they allowed to enrol in the obsolescent SA pu.alification. (cannot offer any
advice−on whether−or not their Offer was in your interests to accept.

As a commonwealth officer, I also cannot offer any advice on−the terms or the method:Of operation of theSeuth
Australian government's former 'Skills For All" programme.

I f youare,Concerned with the schoorsstandards o f teaching, you would need to bring your concerns to the
attention ofASQA a nd/orthe Civil Aviation Safety Authority (CASA).

wish you well:in your future studies.

Regards

r&h,r1.5 jmno
Assistant Director
HELP operations
VET FEE.E1Elli Branch
Commonwealth Department Of Eilucation−andTrairtiog
SO Marcus Clarke Strier,.
Canberra ACT 2001



From: Education − National Training Complaints
Sent: Tuesday, 30 June 2015 11:55 AM
To: Education − TOSS − Tertiary Study Enquiries
Subject: 34881 − National Training ComPlaiiits Hotline − referred complaint − Sooaemalelagi
[DLM=Sensitive:Personal)

Sensitive: Personal

Dear VET FEE−HELP team

We have received the complaint listed 'belowthrough the National Training Complaints Hotline−for \rink
consideration.

We will advise the complainant their complaint has been forwarded to your area. We will also advise them to
contact tsenquiries@education.eoV.au i f they have any follow−up queries;

Noted below are the details of the complainant and their issue.

I National training Complaints Hotline − complaint
summary

Education.gov.au

I D: 150617−001445

Date o f complaint:

Complainant
details:

17 June 2015

Telephone/Mobile number:
Email Address:

−Preferred method of contact: Phone
State/territory: SA
Post Code: i

RIO complained about: Oruce Hartwig Flying School; Code: 4439

Complaint details: ;

Complaint regarding VET FEE−HELP debt refund.

Complainants RTO was taken over by new people and ever since students
learning and training has suffered.

The RTO is providing complainant with−conflicting information about how
much she is to pay them after VET FEE−HELP− arid Skills for All have been
taken into account

Complainant advised the 131V is now pressuring her into either signing a
contract or having a $17;400− gap to be paid. Complainant is not allowed to
access anything at the school, and has been stopped from Continuing the
course until the contract hasbeen signed. Complainant wants to Seek legal
advice on the contract but the u p is not allowing her lime to do this;

Further, she was only given 4 weeks' notite that the course was finishing
and found that she was 4 months behind on study with no prior notification.
She is Unsure how her training is going and feels she is being backed into a



corner with no options.

Complainant would like her VET FEE−HELP debt removed so it can be put
towards the new RTO she is enrolling in.

Additional: The caller does−not permit disclosure of their personal details to the
organisation that is subject of the complaint

Further Full details regarding the complaint are outlined in the email below_
information

Regards
National Training Complaints
Depa rtfneht of EdU.cation and Training
Phone: 13 38 73

Text of full complaint

Date and Time−Call Received: 17/06/2015 0354 PM
Incident: 150617:001445

Privacy and confidentiality:
Did callerunderstend and agree to−the privacy policy and disclosure of their− rierSonal information? Yes
lino:
Did they choose to make an anonymous complaint?
Old the,call end at this pciint?

Autherity to −make the complaint:
Was the−caller calling on behalf of someone:else? NO
!ryes:
What was their relationship?
Whet is the−name of the affected individual?
Was verification of consent needed?
Was verification prOvided?
Didthe call end at this−point?
Verification Reference Number:

Previous attempts−to resolve−complaint:
Has caller previously attempted t&resolve the corciplaintwith their−training provider/employer/broker/relevant organisation? Yes
−If yes:
Date the complaint Was made 24/074015
Nifip4 Of the−person−Who dealtWittrihe complaint.
Date of response from the training provide#employer/broker/relevant Organisation (f known)': 24/02/2015
Whatdid they cifferto do?'They were going to−−fast trackandhelp her through− her course.
Nas the training provider/employer/broker/relevant organisationinformed the complainant−thatil now considers the matter closed?
No
If ho:
Reason fornotattempting to resolve the complaint−with theirtraining−provider/employer/biokedrelevantorganisation
Dkl the caller elect tofollow−up the complaint first using the complaints−mechanism−of−the [training provider/training
.titoker/employer/releyantomanisation)?.
Did the call end at−this mint?

Has the caller taken the complainttoSnolher agency−or organisation? Yes
!ryes:
Date the complaint was Made: 03/06/2015
Name of the agency or−orgeriisation who−dealt wilh−the−.complaint: Australian Skills.Quality Authority
Date of response from the agency or organisatiort 63/06/201S
Whet did−they offer to−do? Fill−out the complaints−form and−they will contact her back
Has−the−agency or organisation infOrtned the_complainant that it nowsorisiders the−matter close.d? No

Caller's details.
Name:−,
Address Line.
Town/Suburb:

3



Stateflertitorv: SA
Post Code:
Date of Birth:
Telephone/Mobile number.
Email Address:
Preferred methodof contact? Phone
How did you find out aboutthe National Training Corriplaints Hotline? Word of mouthDoes the caller permit disclosure of their personal details to−the organisation that fs the subject of the complaint? NoIs the caller using the National Relay Service? No
Is the caller tisino the Translating and Interpreting Service (uS)? NibIf yet:
What is the callers spoken language?

Complaint details:
−Does your complaint relate to−a−particular course or qualification? YesIf yes:
Course/qualification code: 157258A
Coursequalificaflonnamei Advanced Diploma of AviationDelivery venue/Site: Parafield Airport
Name− Of RTO: Bruce Hartwig Flying School
Whendid the course commence? 25/11/261a

Is the complaint about a specific trainer? No
If−yes:
Name of Trainer:

Is the complaint about a speCifie Registered training−Organisation (RTO)/Broker/Employer/Organisaliom YesIf yes:
Name of Registered Training−Oegariisation (RT0)/8roket/Employer/OrganisatiOn: Bruce Hartwig flying school

Are you. an Employee of a Registered Training Organisation (RTO.,)? NoIC yes:
RIO code Con trairting.goy,au):
Location of RTO/Broker/Employer/Organisation:

Are you−an−apprentice/trainee? No
If yes:
What is the name of the employer?'

Are you an international student? No
If yes:
lathe cbmplaint ab.outa problem with a privatelegistered education provider relating to an overseas−student?
Is the complaint about VET FEEaliELP? Yes
Have you given your tax file−number to a−training broker/provider? Yes

Details of complaint: r" wriplaining about theSruce.Hartwio Hying −School. The school was teken.overby new people and
sineesthen students−ha−− _.cti With their learning and training. elievet the delivery−of the_ course aricHhefundifiC forthe course i t not executed Veryw e l l . She is baying misunderstencang.. School and the amount money She has feld that iS
fundedty VET FEE,FIELP and−Skills−For−All and −What her gap is.$96,000from VET FEE−HELP and $14,573.Skilis−PorAll. That left
her with a gap of $2,727 that she−haste pay. Peen tol&by the registered training organisation−that the has nierout of money. Theschool−has− told herthat they have only received−$5.71427 Skills For Alf leaving her with a I17,40t) gap. then theythat they
received the right amount. The school keeps givir —'erent amounts of she owes and−Is net consistent with the actual
amount from skills or herself−is owed. The schdol is ,b −sign the contract cir shewill have a $17,400 gap that she will

.havelo.pay out of her own−money. The school is not allowing .0ea/: ..o−fiersks anythingfrom −the school until−she signs the
by the−school anjF She has been stopped −nom continuing the−courSe unless−she signs the contract but

ints−legal advice for the contra and they are not allowing herlime−to do−that. Thediscussions'between student and
school is not consistent−. The Information she has been receiVing,is−v.ery inconsistent with−the course and previous diScussions They
only gaVe her 4 weeks advance notice On when the course was finishing andthe Wei 4 months−behind unknowinglyandwas notgive!) advice−previously−if she was falUng.behind her study. She is tinaware.of bow her training iscoing. She is very unsure of whet
the amount she is−getting from Skills For All. Overall − feels like she is being backed into a corner and may have noopiionto
pay when she feels−she shouldn't have to.

What resolution does the caller want? The $96,0004o be returned to VET FEE−HELP and puttbwards her new flying school she is
enrcilling in.
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PFTERSON,Brett

From: JAMES,Christopher
Sent: Monday, 12 Qctober 2015 2:00 PM
To: •WOODALL,Kate
Cc; BARTI* II;Michael
Subject: Bruce HartWig Flying School issues [SEC=UINICLASSIFIEDI
Attachments: Complaint about Bruce.Hartv4g:Flying School.docx

As requested, attached please find rele.Vant material for inclusion in a draft response to the query on BHFS, received
late last week.

I have confirmed with Maple Ko that no AAT applications in respect of WV:5 have been lodged asyet.

Regards

r ,e r h , r 1 5 pifn−45

Assistant Director
Payments, Data &:PrOvider Managernent
V E T FE4−tELP:Branch
Level 6,50 Marcus Clarke Street, Cinbem.ACT 2601
Pi
Email: C
Sectio Kiva iniendi. Est



Complaints against the Bruce Hartwig Flying School

Background

The Bruce Hartwig Flying School (BHFS) is approved by the Civil Aviation Safety Authority (CASA) to

deliver flight training courses leading to the award of the Commercial Pilot License (CPL) and the

Multi−Engine Command Instrument Rating (ME/CIR). These are the two qualifications CASA, and

hence the airlines, require every pilot to have before they may be employed as the pilot of a

passenger Carrying aircraft.

While only a CASA approved flying school can train pilots, i f the flying school wishes to offer its

students financial assistance under the VET FEE−;HELP scheme of the Cornmonwealth i t must first

also be approved:

−(1) as a registered training organisation by the Australian Skills QualityAutbority(ASQA); and

as a*VET provider under the Higher Education Support Act 2003 (HESA).

As the cost o f becoming a comMercial pilot in AnStralia currently ranges from $60,000 to $120,000

nearly all trainee pilots need to:obtain financial assistance to complete their studies. BHFS therefore

applied for and obtaihed.ASQA registration as a training Organisation and HESA approval to offer VET

FEE−HELP loans f o r l s Diploma and Advanced Diploma level vocational courses.

Unique circumstances o f BHFS

All flying schools approved as VET providers, including BHFS, deliver the ARIA accredited Diploma of

Aviation (AV150408)−WhiCh includes the ME/CIR curriculum but excludes most of the CPL curriculum.

It is important to note−that, because ASQA currently. classifies the .CPLas a certificate IV qualification,

and HESA &les not cover Certificate IV level courses, there is normally no VET FEE−HELP assistance

available either for the delivery o f CPL training 'or−fpr the associated CASA pilot examination.

Yet until June this year, BHFS hed−SOuth Australian Government approval to award existing students

an obsolescent SA Government accredited Advanced Diplorifa o f Aviatibn (15725SA). Unlike

AV.150408 thIt−obsOlescent qualification did include the Complete .0;1 curriculum. As an 'Advanced

:Diploma' course, 15725SA attracted VET FEE−HELP assistance for both the CPLand for the ME/CR..

While this obsolescent Course expired in 2014, the SA Government extended the coMpletion date

for existing. .81−(Fs students to june 2015, after which no further 1572.55A qualifications could be

awarded.

The effected BHFS students were aware, or should have been aware, that I f they had not ccimpleted

their training by the cuto f f date, setby the SA Government, they could not be aWarded the 157255A

qualification.

The Complaint Received

In May 2015;
. −._ contacted the Department by email to discuss some issues his

daughter, I was having with BlilF5 and her dissatisfaction With the slow .
pregretS o f the 157255A.Course she hadenrolled in. She:was partictilarly concerned−31361g the very

large VET FEE−HELP debt−she had by then− incurred (without her having obtained a qualificatieri) and

The advice front BHFS,that.She was ineligible, under the VET Guidelines−2013 MI Obtain any refund.



z explained that the 157.2554 course his daughter enrolled in had a single census date (for
the entire I./Ft rn i i rcp o f chirly) arid that, skrirP the tcad r30 prrilllPrns with her training zip to that
point, his daughter had no reason to consider withdrawing−from the course on or by the census date.

All VET FEE−HELP providers are required to have in place policies and proceciuresto allow studentsto
MAY for remittance of.FEE−HELP debts and to have complaints heard. The information published on
the website o f sues −about the consequences o f not withdrawing by the (single) census date was
confirmed as correct tc by the Department and she was encouraged−to follow
this BURS refund−and−remittance procedure,

When the Department.queried BFiFS abciut i concerns, EINFS in−ciicated that she
had received an unusually high number of instructional hours, at considerable cost to BEIFS, in the
aircraftwithout achieving satisfactory progress.

Despite*information on how to seek a− refund and debt remission under−HESA being provided to her
by: the Department, repeatedly,. failed to. follow the published refund and
remittance prOtedure for many mcinths. When finally did complete the
required refund and remission procedures, BUFS's decition was to refuse a refund orremistion of
debt, on the basis that the census date had passed before she attempted to withdraw froin the VET
course−of Study.

The Department has also been contacted by several o f
. classmates who were

similarly dissatisfied with B M ; and were given the same advice; e. to apply fora refund and debt
remission under the−procedures published on the SEWS website.

contends that the reason his daughter−did not obtain her CPL or ME/CIR qualification Was
m a r EWES delivered slow, ineffective−training. As training quality is a matter for ASictok and, in.the
case of flight training, −for CAS−A, the Department indicated t t n that he may−wish to raise his
concerhs with them.

1 , 1 subsequently indicated that he has been in contatt with CASA, With ASCIA and with the
South Australian Office o f the Training AdVoCate on this matter, but has not obtained the action he
seek

While a copy of ail email t c frOM ,; where she
subsequently enrolled to complete her traMing, cibet seem to lend support to−− Ys−viewlit
shows that she obtained her CPL after just 2,3,5 hours o f further instruction at ETA and is−progressing
well toward her goal−of obtaining her−ME/CR) this falls outside the jurisdittiOn−of the Department.

Current Situation

On 23 September 2015, ah email t o the Department from .−. _ indicated that he had sought
assistance from "Senator Nick Xenophon and the Minister for Education" to progress his daughter's
case to rekolution,

Vnder the Higher 'Education Support Act 2003− the final hearing o f a student's unsuccessful
application to have −a FEE−HELP debt remitted i t the−Administrative Appeals: Tribunal. While it is
anticipated that up to− four BlieS students will make applications to M T in corning weeks to have
their $94„000•FEFHELP debts−remitted; no−such application has in fact been lodged ta.date.
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M i n i s t e r H a r tsuyker

G o v e r n m e n t r e m o v a l o f V E T F E T E L P limit

Summary of Iss u es
On 29 September 2015, wrote to the Prime Minister,
the Hon. Malcolm Turnbull MP. concerning: the idea of removing the current $97,72S
VET FEE−HELP loan limit, 's email was referred to yOu as the issue raised falls
within your portfolio responsibilities.

• As pilot training is very expensive, most eligible students rely on the VET FEE−HELP student
lOan seheme to meet their tuition cost's. Many students attempting beconie commercial pilots
use up,pearly their entire VET FEE471ELP loan−limit Without earning the qualifications
required.

• The Australian Government has recently amended the Higher Education S w o r i Act 2003
(RESA) in order to rein in ca t s . To removethe Ifinit on VET FEE−HELP loans as.
is proposing would, at this time, be inconsistent tVith. the Government's policy direCtion and
public expectations.

Background

• A number of ; fellow students at the 13ruce Haftwig Flying School have written to
Senator the Hon. Simon Birmingham, Minister for Education and Training._ (MCI5−0045291
to the Department o f Education and Trainitie, and to the Australian Skills Quality Authority to
tkpress their disappointment at having incurred very large VET FEE−HELP debts, without
having achieved the qoalifications required by the Civil Aviation Safety Authority (CASA) to
be employed as a conimerCial pilt

'• When these claims were investigated, the :Bruce Hartwig Flying School wasfoond not to have
breached either the IV−allow! Vocational Education and Training Regulator Act 20. I I or HESA.
The Australian Administrative Appeals Tribunal bas presented ne adverse findings against the
.sahool.

• Many people are. attracted to the idea ofbecomine an airline pikit. As the VET FEE−HELP
seheme has reinoved the former fmandialbarrierSto their aCCessing flight training.
the proportion of unsuitable students Accepted by flying schools, as in other fields ofedueation,
May be rising.

,
consultation.

• The Bruce Hartwig Flying School −graduated less than five −pilots assisted by VET FEE−HELP
in 2014 (the latest period for which fill year data has been publiihed). The school was
therefore asked why so few of the student pilot, enrolled in tkobsolescentAdvanced−Diploma

o f Aviation, nchieved.the qualificatipnsCASA require every commercial pilot to
obtain.

• The school's response to this question was that the former owners of the business made little
−effort (oassess the aptitude o f those seeking to enrol, and that some of them should never have

:been accepted. The sehool decided to keep trying to train them as, having already passed the
single census date for VET FEE−HELP, no tefund was dime to them under the HESA−ruies in
force at that time.

For Official −Use Only (F01−10)
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Minister

Sign− re, Rare

of

Continents

I 'Contact Officer Chris Mach Director, VET PEE−HELP Branch 111; (02)612:1 5320
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